

ANNO DECIMO QUARTO

GEORGII V REGIS.

A.D. 1923.

No. 1574.

An Act to amend the Impounding Act, 1920.

[Assented to, November 28th, 1923.]

E it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Impounding Act Amend- short titles. ment Act. 1923."
- (2) The Impounding Act, 1920 (hereinafter referred to as "the No. 1441 of 1920. principal Act"), and this Act may be cited together as the "Impounding Acts, 1920 and 1923."
- 2. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended by inserting after Amendment of subsection (1) thereof the following subsection:—

principal Act, s. 4

(1A) Any Council may join with any other Council or establish joint Councils in the establishment or maintenance of any public pounds. pound, notwithstanding that such public pound is not within the District of such first-mentioned Council.

Councils may

3. Section 46 of the principal Act is repealed and the following Provision section is substituted in lieu thereof:-

of principal Act-

46. If any cattle are found straying, or at large, or tethered, Owner of straying or depastured, in any street or public place within any town or cattle liable to penalty. township, the owner shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding Two Pounds.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

TOM BRIDGES, Governor.